position and transmit power of the VLP 
devices and the technical characteristics 
of the microwave links, but also include 
the effects of fading. 

6. A computer simulation submitted 
by Apple, Broadcom, et al. modeled the 
effect of VLP devices on two hundred 
forty-seven (247) fixed microwave links 
in the San Francisco area. Data from the 
Commission’s licensing database was 
used to model each microwave link. For 
each iteration during this simulation, 
1,146 VLP devices were randomly 
placed in the San Fransisco area where

[...]

Apple’s 
simulation modeled VLP to microwave 
receiver interactions in the Houston, 
Texas area by modeling a single 
microwave link while varying the VLP 
parameters for each simulation run 
based on the characteristics of 
microwave links that area. Two hundred 
twenty-four (224) VLP devices operating 
at 14 dBm EIRP within bandwidths 
varying from 20 megahertz to 320 
megahertz were randomly placed within 
23.49 kilometers of the microwave link 
on each of 10 million iterations. 

9. The Houston simulation found that 
for VLP devices operating at ¥5 dBm/